IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ., ‘¢ s @7 7
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS \ S,
BEAUMONT DIVISION RS R

IN RE:
CASE NO. 00-11423

GREER & SON, INC.
CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR

O A D R S LN A

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Daniel Jacob Goldberg, the Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s),
hereby certifies to the Court and to the United States Trustee that the Trustee has
faithfully and properly fuifilled the duties of his office, that the Trustee has examined all
proofs of claim as appropriate in preparation for the proposed distribution, and that the
proposed distribution attached herewith is proper and consistent with the law and rules of
the Court. The Trustee hereby applies for the commissions and expenses set forth herein
and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Wherefore, the Trustee respectfully requests that the Final Report, Application for

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee’s Final Report, Application for Compensation, and
Report of Proposed Distribution.

United States Trustee

Date: /-7-43 By: %(/




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISION

IN RE: §
§ CASE NO. 00-11423

GREER & SON, INC. §

§ CHAPTER?7

§

DEBTOR §

§

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein: That they are
reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustec has advanced
monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not been reimbursed or
indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Schedule F as a summary of the assets and estate property record.
Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. § 521(1) and not administered shall be deemed
abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to case or otherwise lawfully disposed of
them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Schedule A as the account of estate case receipts and disbursements.

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person for a
division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptcy
Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this final report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of claims as
filed, or he has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in accordance with
the Trustee’s Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental Final Report and
Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged from office and that the

case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: [‘ L{ “‘ﬂ%




Case Name: GREER & SON, INC.
Case Number: 00-11423

Final Account as of: October 18, 2002

A. Receipts

B. Disbursements
1. Secured Creditors
2. Administrative
3. Priority
4. Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE ON HAND:

SCHEDULE A-1

$5,377.91

$0.00
$1,394.70
$0.00
30.00

$1,394.70

$3,983.21



%1Z°1

a3¥NI3ASNN HOS
J3¥3A0D3Y LNIDY3d

%0 %0€ %0¢

%01

%0

‘SINIWWOD

%00°0
%<6'9¢E
%0070
%0070
%00°0
%00°0
%0070
%E6°GC
%000
%000
%000
%02'¢l
%S6'ET

%00°00L

8T°986°L

aivd
SWIVIO d31NID3ISNN

000
82'G86'L
000
000
000
000
000
04¥6E"L
000
000
000
vLOLL
64°282°L

16°2.€'G$

18°252°¢9l

aamoTv
SWIV1D a3xNJ3SNN

(013 'yol193a OL NYNLIY)HIHLIO

QIvd SWIV1O d34NJ3ASNN

divd SWIVTO ALIFJOIEd

divd SWIV1D d34nd3s

S1S00 H31dYHO HOIHd

{013 'SaIXVL)ISISNIAX3 I1VLST

S1S00 14Nn0D

S334 TYNOISSIH0Ud HIHLO

$334 AINHOLLY 43H10

SASNIAX3 TYNOISSIH0Hd S.NHId

$334 TYNOISSIJI0Hd S.WHIS

S3ASNIJAX3 S 331SNYL

NOISSIWWOD S.331SNYl
‘S3SN3dX3 31v1S3

51413034 1v101
-JNOONI ALVYLST

€0-2010 :03A0¥ddV 1SN 3Lva

€ZrL1-00 ‘MIFGWNN 3SVD

"ONI 'NOS ® d33u9 ‘ANVN 3SVD
2™”349A7109 -J31SNAL

AYVANNS FSVI 1H0d3d TVNI4 S.33LSNdl



200/ 1E/TH :(AL) 10day [euig Jo 26 pajdafoag Jua.an)y

100T/1E/TT 1 AL) 10day [Bulg Jo jeq pardafo. rEnug

BAIO(] SWIR[D WOH UD[ILIG UM G# ‘B4 "C# SWIR]D 01 SUONAQO TO/CT/S
UBUNOIIE Aq SlUmay xe ] Jo uoneedal

3u1S0]2 3 JUr)IJJE SINNADIE 10 ey

o0os 16°LLE'SS 00°270°11% 00°S95°15%
{sanea umowsun IMpopRIE) STVLOL
\ - R - — e ,
umouyun 16611 4 umouyuf 000 [on pauieg 15359u] INT |
, /ww S | cn..wmmnm ﬁ 00°LS¥'T i 000 n punjay xu] 9
| ‘spaadoxd AUR PaadXa PINOM 3{ES JO 1500} SIION 1SSV
—_— o _ - -~ e e S
; 4 ] w (0t$) 1o1umadhy euoloDARUAS {015) J15ys [B1aw
vd 000 va 7 1R £ 00°SIv ﬁ “(ss$) 1uud “(p1¢) 1eurqes 3uijy oogs) Wndwo) S
‘Kb oN “uonEnsIUMUPY SSAUISRE [[RWS AQ PIAY US[T  SAON 1985V
7 (00G*€$) sa[eas/m safter], 3(0g Bulpied
” F06654 QL000°018)
; (13peo0| Bo7) ¥ §LZ 19PROT OXIBH/M HOBW 0861
ZTITTIXHLA NIA (000°015) 009 ¥ Y98 886 W
CESOSONNEIMIIMTAR#
NIA (000"SSHOIND S8 PRISI]) 0A[OA 2661
: . [SL1ePHABHADTANITH#
Vi 00’0 000 00°000°¢Y NIA (000°5 1) 2PUYBIaL €661 14
vd 000 ﬁ YO 00°000°8 000008 SBX3] ‘HOIMAN “YUBE [BUOHEN 1SIL] €
: . . . _ . .
JUAULOPUEQY JO S0LON Pa[L) 92SNLL ‘(S [/s *SAON 1355y
e - - | = — : o -
LA 000 va . 00°'001 % 00001 . dg-00 sinoapg sexa], g z
“UdL A pAINAg  SSNON ISV
vd 0070 _ 0008 _ 0005 UOIMBN JO ueg |euoiieN 15414 “unodde Juiyaay) 1
uopurge ()pssh = va
fassy sy 2 Aq uopusqe (Vpssh-vO (81500 39O " (fsadoag
Buwursway jo anjr ssoaxy pasady panopiegy pu ‘suopdmaxy ¢ susy] s5a7F :snd ), Aq wanfEs {n) papayasu;j pus panpayds) oN
Avd) praaysupmpy An g sy spun el Apadosg POUILLIZN NRA) IN[EA AN POIREHIY PajOpaasN) SofTaL uondUoss( 1255y ”y
9 § _ 14 B T 1
000Z/82/C1 :3)e( ey swieD
000T/TT/6 :Bunasn Ivg [BUIBLO T00T/81/01 Bupuy poliag
() 0002/20/30 IPIMIAUC)) J0 P NEQ "ONI ‘NOS % ¥d44D FBWEN ISEDY
Frogplon qooef [arue JWEN] JAISN ], €Tri[-00 daquinp ase
SHSVD LASSY
! LINERL | LHOdTH ANV (MODTY ALYAJOUd ILV.LSA TVNAIAIANI

T IWNHOA



000 g 'SYUSMWASINGSIC] 13JSURLT /[EUIAIU] [BIO] 000 $ {5JUBWASINGSL(T IaJSUBLY JeWISIU] (R0
0L P6E 1S stuawasmysiq dute)y-uonyduro) [g10], 0L ¥6E'1 $ sTusmasingsi] dwoy-uopyduioy) oL
00°0$ iSuswasmysy] 21qesuadwo)-uoN [E10 L, 000 $ Sjuawasmgsi 2 qesuadwony-uoy (810 L
O._“..VOMJ m, SSIUAWASINQSIT u_n_.NmEOQEDU e}, O.__n.vﬁmf— $ SJURUISINGSI] v_n—.mm:mQEcU oL
16 LLES < :s1d120ay a9psuel [ EwIu] |10 16 LLES % 51d1z0oy J2)suBI| /TEWINN] [RI0]
00°0% :sydanay dwogy-uondwory [@ey 000 g sydizasy dwioy-uopydwo) [g101
0008 :syd1203y ajqesuadwoy-uoN [e1e 000 $ sdiesay a|qesuadwio)-toN [210]
000 $ 51200y ajqesuadwo)) [e1of 00°0 $ :sidrasey slqesuadwoy) Era],
«00T/81/01 pue 000Z/2/8 U323 JUNOIIE I JO A10JSIF] AINUA 3y S0 00T/81/01 0] 000T/7/8 Jo porxad ayy sog
OL¥6E°1S 0008 L3N
00°0% 00°0% S101qp 0) S)uawde g :ssa7]
0L P6E° 1S 00°0% s[e101qng
. s, EJ) YUBE 1§82
0008 16°LLE'SS R .
(7€86°CS 0LP651S L6°LLESS — £ZFLI00L08 N0y 104 spuaunsingsiq ¥ s1dRiey [e101,
- - - _ — —
1768 am ‘ 0L P6E ] PRI 000-D1FE "Z0/7Z/6 uo pausdis 1apI0 124 O d YmeusH F g [ T00T/L/OT
W upa1) £271100708% |
ﬁm.hhm.m ﬁm.hhmom I2Jsuel], 000-6666 AL ey %ucoz WL J2]SUel], TO0T/1€/L
5 s 5 _ add, faoSaey wofpduasag WL PaalIy saquny g
IUETBY JUBORIY [T nsodag , WELL uGIIESURIL JLARLE] i3 He Ell') BOPINSURL L
L 9 g , ¥ £ _ -4 T
000§ poueleq sulumdag 200T/81/01 :Jupuy polaag
(ayqeandde j1) puog aetedag
0003/7/8  :3unnndag poriag
00°000°00€ § () ased Jad) puog 1axueryg
Funioay) L3 "DNI ‘NOS 2 ¥394D PwEN Ise)
I PILL N0y
. 1 £ZP11-00 LIaquiny 3580
1100108 LIJQLUNA] JUNOY)
AEIN M 0EPSOET-SL (I XEL
). 10 :adAY Junodny
i (Bl
queq Bulling R_WEN jueq THODTY SINHIWASHNASIA ANV SLAIADTd HSVD
I 0N a5eq 7 WYOA J1aqpon qooer [aueg WPASNAL



00°0% LOPLE'SS {TIVLOLANS
B B i o e R .
...-I_mo.vmm.m...... ) 988 1531a9] 000-0LT1 pawes 1sas9uf jueg Suipalg | INI} 1002/32/6
: it - ‘ R ER e R enanakaecy N o Ahde P
7
,|_|w.mmmn.m. e 1sa19u] 000-0LT1 AdV %S7°7 18 1SNINY 10] patiesd 1sau] yueq Suipaag | { LN ) 100Z/15/8
L S9SIES . |prot. 1831000 (000-0LZ] AdVY %ST'T ¥e A[n[ 10] patwes 1s230uf queg Suipas  {INI} @ 100Z/1€/L
. | . m
L o ssL | WAL 000-0LT1 AdV %S$T'T 18 2unf 10§ PILLIED JSD193U] qweg Supals | {INI) | 1002/62/9
96L6TS 00'108°C wsodaQq|  000-06T1 wmjal xe) AmseaL], S1E)S pajruf) {9} 100Z/41/9
w@.m@v,.ﬂi - | 9L Js31] 000-0LC1 AdVY %GITIE hmz 10J pauled }saId)uf queyq mc__._mum { LNI } 100Z/1E/S
0T'T6F'T 16'v 15233u] 000-0LTT: AdY %7 e [udy 10} pawses jsa1ajuj queg Furlisig { 1N} 100C/08/v
o @mewm Sl rss 1saiaqu] 000-0LT1 AdY %P7 18 YOIB JOJ PALIED 1S3 | jyueg Supas | {ONI ) 100Z/05/E
o mw.mww.m 9¢'t 182199 000-0.L21 AdY %7 e LIeniqa, Jo] paules 1sa1au] yued Swipgs | { LN } 1007/32/2
e _\.@E.w,w a - r0°S B 159191U] 000-0LT1 AdV %'z 18 AIenue[ 10 PIUIED ISAUIIU] jueg Suipms { LNI} 100Z/1€/1
B £OTLYT oS 1S3193U] 000-0LT1 AdV %7 18 Ioquisoa(] 10) Pauses 1SaJau] jyueg Suipals | { INI} | 000Z/6T/T1
09°L9Y°T | 98°p 130UL | 000-0LZ1 AdV %P7 I IDQUISAON J0J Pauses Jsaiaiu] queg 3ulLls | {INI} | 000T/0€/11
vh.ﬂ@v.m i LOS salaqu] 000-0LT1 AdV %ZF T e 19G010() 10] pawles 15913} jueg Fuljing LINIY  oooz/iemt
B mcmﬁum L9°0Q 3sa1a)u] 000-0LT1 AdV %6 7 18 1quuaidas 105 pawrea jsasop Nueg Suipas | { LNI} 000Z/6Z/6
00°LSY'T 00°LSP'T modag 000-06T1 punjas xeJ, AInseal], sajelg pauuf] {g} 000Z/ST/6
H s [ adiy Lioaes vopduasag W02 Pary Jaquiny areq
PuREY JAN0IY Jamasingsiq isodagy uRsf uoPIESIUELY, /0L preg it He el noyIeSUEL],
L “w‘;!\“\m\\ ¥ £ 4 T
000 $ :duejey Sulnmsag T00T/R1/01 :Suipuqg poliag
(a1qeanidde 31) puoyg Aeaedas
000T/T/8  :3ujuurdag pouag
00°000°00€ § {(uy) 3se3 Jad) puog 1quElg
ONI ‘NOS % dd949D SIWEN ISED)
MBI AQUC 13N}, JUNOIIY
£Tr1 100T08 Ecrlio FOAHIN 3SR
sASQUUTE N JUNOYDY
AN v QEPSOET-SL I xel
W RdA L Junosy
1] [Eudau]
Jueg Furpag IUEN Hueg THO00TI SINTWASHNYSIA ANV SLAIIDTT HSVD
2 ;0N 99eg 7 WHOA Saaqpjor) qode[ [Piue(] 2SN,



16°LLE'SS vTErs STVLOLINS
m e — - ] - ]
m nqaq!
| ~ 000 16°LLES )  AgsmEIL. 000-6666 WAL| €THI100108# Sunday) o], 1jsuel], T00T/1¢€/L
_ _I6LLES B 66'L usodoq . 000-0LZT "TOOT ‘1€ AINf nIy) Isasaju| queg 3uiparg | LINIY | ZooZ/1€/L
26 15 L 66°1 ) 152191U] 000-0LT1 : pauley 1sa193u] queg 3uparg | {INIY | 700Z/3T/9
eeLes |t - sa] | Q00-0LZI patLeg 1sa1a1u] qweg Furpeis | (NI} | go0z/iess |
- 960LE'S L8T Isa1atu] 000-0LT1 paureq ?,835” yueg Sulalg | { LNI } TO0T/OEY
- 6U9ES 9% ey o00oL2l) poweg sl CowegBupals {INDY zoozsez/s
|
W €5 €05 e S Q00-0LTT! patLey Jsa1o3U] jueg 3urials | { NI} | z00z/8T/
A - . - y - _ L e ——— AL el Bkh ol ot
| | TIesE's B $SY © ST Q00-0LTI pawweq 1SaIu] Jueg 3wl | {INT} | Zooz/1€/1
levmm.m. o [8°9 1591331 000-0LT1 pauieyg 1sa191u] Nueq Sulaag { LNI } 100Z/1€/21
‘ 90°8p°S 659 3s212)U] 000-0LZ1 pauieg IsaUAu| Aueg Sutpag © {INI}  100Z/0€/11
L LrIeS 089 1290 000-0LZ1 pauteg js300u| queg Suais - {INIY | 1002/1¢/01
7 3 [ Ly [Ty \ET
| ey wamssingaq wodsa e Kaooue o oLowa I | sopmemesy
: L 9 ) 5 i ] 3 v £ o 1
000% :uejeg Suuuidag T00T/81/01 Buipuy poriag
(a1qea1[dde ji) puog etedas
000Z/7/8 :BummBag pouag
00°000°00¢ $ (g ased sad) puog 1aquelg
Jopey KouON R ONI'NOS % 43940 IBUIEN] ISB))
€T I1-00 Haquin i ase’)y
£T1100T08 HaqUINN JUNeIIY
0eps0t-SL I xep
WIN :adA], Junoaay
1] [Buaau]
yueq Juipag PWEN yuey TIODTY SINFWASHNISIA ANY SLAIADTA HSYD
¢ HUNER] S| 2 W04 S1aqpion qover |Hueq 13318Na [



16 LLES $ ISIULLSSIMQSI IBJSURL] /|LISIUf [BI0 ] 16°LLE'S $ SIUAASINGSLC] S SUBL ] /[EUIAN] [ERO ]
00°0$ sjuawasingsyg dutoy-uondwio]) 1oy 000 $ sjamasmqsic] diro)y-uonydwo?) feror
00'0% FUARSINGSI(] a]qesuadmo-uoN |ejo), 000 $ SUAIISMGSKT 3jqesuadio)-uoN B0
000 $ sjuaesIngsK a[qesuaduio)y fejo], 00°0 $ sustuasmasig Ayqesuaduio) [eloL
000 S :51d1900y dasuel] qeweau] (210 000 g 511900y 19)SuBLY /[RIWINU] [EI0L
16°LLE'SS :sydisoay dwoy-uonyduo)) (gjog, 16 LLES $ spdiaoay] dwogy-nopdwony (g0
00°0% 51idiaoay ajqesuadwon-uon g0 000 $ sydiavay sqesuadwo)y-uoN [e10],
L6 LLE'S $ 511000y 31qesuadwio) o] 16°LLE'S $ :s1diaaay] 2jqesuadwe) (1oL
Z00T/81/01 pue 000T/7/8 UIINIIQ JUNOIIE ) J0 AI0ISIH AU Y} Jof 200Z/81/01 b 0007/3/8 Jo pouad ay 1oy
00°0$ 16'LLESS LAN
0008 00°0% 5.1014ap 0) SHudwAe 1§59
0008 16 LLESS s[ejo)qng
. : S, AIJSUBI) Juey S8
L6LLE 5 0008 e e ! unoddy 10 s st sidiaaay 1e10,
¢ . < A UIWISANI(SY 1
00°0 16LLESS [6°LLESS speio) ETP1100208 JnOIY 04 53 BT SR ol
s < g addy KioBayEr) . uonduasag widLq pasladang Jaqamp “ kg
qus[Eq JUNONY JITISINGSIE nsodagg uray uofiIesweL} 0, preg el _ aopIesURAL |
e : S - |
i ¢ i I . ’ . ; B ? LA
000 $ :duejeq Sujuuideg c00e/81/01 Buipuq polag
(3rqeandde 1) puog ayeaedag
! 000T/2/8 :Bumumsag poriag
00°000°00¢ $ (g ased 13d) puay Januely
< "ONI ‘NOS % 49940 IWEN ISET)
P3de auo SRALL JUN0YY
HEN W BiL v LTrI1-00 HAIquny ase)
SIIqUInN JUNodd
€TV 1100708 quiny \ R —
WIN AL mRody
O FLATREA I |
Yueq Suipa1g PDWEN Jueyq THOOTU SINJWISYNGSIA ANV SLAIIDTA HSVD
b INEY) 2| 7 4O J1aqpion) qooer [e1uE(q

133984 ],



1T°€86°C §

1 dduUR|EY ISE) [¥IOL
700Z/81/01 jose

16°LLE'S
0L 6t
000

0L P6E T
16°LLES
16°LLE'S

000
16'LLE'S
T007/81/01 PUE 0007/2/8

S :oN adegd

LR ]

:SJUIUIISINGSICE JOJSURL] /[BILSIUF [BI0]
isiuatussmgsiq dwoy-uoNydwoery e1op
SIUAWAsMysI( dqesusduio)-uop [e10],
SUALLSMGSLT J|qesuadiio]y [ejo],

s1d100y 19)suel] /BILIAU] [EIG].
:s1d1esay dwo-uoNwo) [wIe],
:sdiooay sjqesuadiue)-uop [e1eL
isidioasy ajqesuadio)) 1o

TIIMJIQ ISED Y} JO AI0JSIH U UL 0]

AIRTIuIng ase))

¢ INHO4d

[6'LLES
OL'F6E"T
000

0L P61
16 LLE'S
6ue's
000

16 LLES

T00T/81/01

£IF1L1-00

L

L]

o o e ue

o)

.»wu-._.DEvmhﬁnrw_ﬁ— ._.U.wm_._m._r—L.ﬁNEDuEH =1el,
swsasingsiy dwopy-uondwoy) [zo]
SHraWSIMgsL] Jqesuado)-uoN Lo

*SIUBLEASMAS1(] F[qesuadiio]) [BI0L

s1d1905y J2JsUel ] /JEUISIU] (10,
sydmosy] dwo)-uopnywo)) (Bl
:s1di2aay siqesuadino)-uoN (2101,
:sideoay apqesuadwe)) 0],

000Z/T/8 Jo porrad 2y Jog

ase) Jo] spuswasingsiq % sidipoay 1ejoL

200T/81/01 :Bupug pouag
000Z/2/8 :Buudag polaag

"ONI ‘NOS % 434D :WEN ISED
ter11-00 slaquiny] aseD)
OLrsOtT-SL QI XEL

Suaqprony qoaer [a1uecg 1S



STERLING BANK

Déniel Ja,éob Goldberg, Trustee C s# 00-11423
2 Riverway, Suite 710 Acct Checking VOID AFTER 90 DAYS
Houston, TX 7705¢ Case  GREER & SON. INC.
DATE 10/07/2002 CHECK NO. 1
PAY ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR AND 70/ 100 DOLLARS $1,394.70

DESCRIPTION  Per Order Signed on 5/24/02.

TOTHE Smith & Henault, P.C.
ORDER 5851 San Felipe, Suite 925
OF Houston, TX 77057 7(

i . e N T % S S R 1 A BRI T Y TN e T SR NN . T A AT L o LA 1Y A o A

*0o0000 LLe30055L8y w80 LDDLLLESH‘

Daniel Jacob Goldberg, Trustee Case GREER & SON, INC.

2 Riverway, Suite 700 Case # 00-11423

Houston, TX 77056
CONTROL NO. 60146

% \ DATE 10/07/2002  CHECK NO. 1

, 9"/ «(d/ PAID $1,394.70

\\/\‘k

PAID TO Smith & Henault, P.C. ?4) ,(
5851 San Felipe, Suite 925 C }p

Houston, TX 77057 ‘Q\\(/
| Kb

DESCRIPTION Per Order Signed on 9/24/02.

g -
M NON-NEGOTIABLE
ACCT NO. 8010011423
Daniel Jacob Goldberg, Trustee Case GREER & SON, INC.
2 Riverway, Suite 700 Case# 00-11423 CONTROL NO 60146
Houston, TX 77056 DATE 10/07/2002 CHECK NO. 1
PAID $1,394.70

DESCRIPTION Per Order Signed on 9/24/02.

PAID TO Smith & Henault, P.C.
5851 San Felipe, Suite 925
Houston, TX 77057

ACCT NO. 8010011423 NON"NEGOT%ABLE COpy 1



torm. il

IN THE UNIT D STATES BANKRUPTCY C .URT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

in Re: Case No; 00-11423 bp

Greer & Son Inc. Chapter: 7

Debtor(s) S, F l 5 [,I]

BILL OF COURT COSTS

To: Daniel Goldberg
2 Riverway, Ste, 700
Houston, TX 77056

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.00.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
S.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $0.00
$.30 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $0.00

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claint in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES

0 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
£0.00

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00,

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0.00

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date; 10/22/01
JAMES D. TOKOPH
Clerk of Court

By: SL{TCU m(w{/}”

AL
Deputy Clerk U‘

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or hefore the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.

AU



Rem"’ .

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT T ‘%‘Hiom{cr m’”

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 02 ¢
BEAUMONT DIVISION P25 M. yg

T
IN RE: § Ldt‘uner ueTe

GREER & SON INC. § iy
§  CASE NO. 00-11423 e PERppy
DEBTOR § Chapter 7
ORDER ALLOWING COMPENSATION TO ACCOUNTANTS, EOD
SMITE & HENAULT, P.C.
SEP 2 5 200

On  or about Auqust EQQ%i 2002, the Motion for
Allowance of Compensation to the accounting firm of Smith &
Henault, P.C., (the "Motion”) was filed by Daniel J.
Goldberg (the “Movant”) on behalf of Smith g Henault, Pp.c.,
Certified Public Accountants, in the above-referenced case.
The Court finds that the Motion was properly served
pursuant to the Federal and ILocal Rules of Bankruptcy
Procedure and that it contained the appropriate twenty (20)
day negative notice language, pursuant to Local Rule of
Bankruptcy Procedure 9007, which directed any party opposed
to the granting of the relief sought by the Motion to file
a written response within twenty (20) days or the Motion
would be deemed by the Court to be uncpposed. The Court
finds that no objection or other written response to the
Motion has been timely filed by any party. Due to the
failure of any party tec file a timely written response, the

allegations contained in the Motion stand unopposed and,



therefore, the Court finds that good cause exists Ffor the
entry of the following order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Trustee be authorized
to pay James P. Smith, Certified Public Accountant, the sum
and amount of ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED NINETY~-FOUR AND
70/100 DQLLARS ($1,394.70), for services rendered to the
Trustee in connection with the Bankruptcy Estate of Greer &

Sen Inc.; and that the =same shall be taxed as an

administrative expense in the proceeding:/,.,

./'/

Dateds Sg,d@m X, 02, 6&
UNITED STATES BANKRUFTCY JUDGE




- FILED
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT, . _; \iKUPTCY Cove]
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS % 7Rk DISTRICT OF 1
BEAUMONT DIVISION 02MAY 17 PH (2: 03

IN RE: EQD CebkE ULS, BANKRUPTD Y
GREER & SON INC., .g CASE NO. 00-1148§URT
dba GREER ENTERPRIsEs MAY 1 T 2002 v

a3 BFPUT™
DEBTOR § CHAPTER 7

ORDER SUSTAINING TRUSTEE’S OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM #5
FILED BY SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (SBA)

ON THIS DATE the Court considered the Trustee’s objection to proof of claim #5 filed by
the Small Business Administration {SBA) (the “Claimant™} on or about March 22, 2001 in the
amount of $36,865.47. The Trustee filed such objection on the lgﬂb day of April, 2002, The Court
finds that the objection to the claim contains proofsufficientto overcome the presumption of validity
imposed by Fed. R. Bankr. P.3001(f) and was properly served pursuant to the Federal and Local
Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure. The Court further finds that the objection contained the appropriate
twenty (20)-day negative notice language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptey Procedure 9007,
which directed the Claimant to file a written response within twenty days or the objection to claim
would be deemed by the Court to be unopposed. Due to the failure of the Claimant to file a timely
written response to the objection, the Court finds that good cause exists for the entry of the following
order.

IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Trustee’s Objection to Proof of Claim filed by
Claimant is SUSTAINED and that Claim #5 filed by the Small Business Administration (SBA)is

hereby disallowed as a secured claim and stricken from the claims docket.

&
SIGNED this thc/ 5 day of , 2002,
.\jéc

BILL PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

RNy



Y]

e
-- s T3} 1]
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  :+5:1on ,‘é’}L‘ECYTCDG{}J?Q.

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISION OZMAY 17 PMI2: 06
IN RE: § "'LLHK chaﬁélﬂﬁﬁupiu )
GREER & SON INC. § CASENO. 00-11423
dba GREER ENTERPRISES § BY ﬁfgbb
DEBTOR § CHAPTER 7

ORDER SUSTAINING TRUSTEE’S OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM M\' 17 2002
FILED BY NEWTOQN COUNTY C/0 JOHN P. DILLMAN

ON THIS DATE the Court considered the Trustee’s objection to proof of claim #8 filed by

Newton County c/o John P. Dillman (the “Claimant™) on or about August 28, 2001 in the amount
o

of $79.72. The Trustee filed such objection on the _4,,2._ day of April, 2002. The Court finds that
the objection to the claim contains proof sufficient to overcome the presumption of validity imposed
by Fed. R. Bankr. P.3001(f) and was properly served pursuant to the Federal and Local Rules of
Bankruptcy Procedure. The Court further finds that the objection contained the appropriate twenty
(20)-day negative notice language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9007, which
directed the Claimant to file a written response within twenty days or the objection to claim would
be deemed by the Court to be unopposed. Due to the failure of the Claimant to file a timely written
response to the objection, the Court finds that good cause exists for the entry of the following order.

IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Trustee’s Objection to Proof of Claim filed by
Claimant is SUSTAINED and that Claim #8 filed by Newton County c/o John P. Dillman is hereby

disallowed as a secured claim and stricken from the claims docket.

:j#
SIGNED this the day of . 20&&

BILL. PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

~SEDadciiatonuimEor:g.



e e ARG
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT *.'s. SHRUPECY coyas
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS =t JISTRICT oF T4

BEAUMONT DIVISION 02MAY 17 py 12: 04
IN RE: E?D -LEAR, U BaNRRUP )
GREER & SON INC, MAY 1 Z 2002 CASENO. 00-1142300RT
dba GREER ENTERPRISES BY e DEPuTY

DEBTOR § CHAPTER 7

ORDER SUSTAINING TRUSTEE’S OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM #9
FILED BY NEWTON COUNTY C/O JOHN P. DILLMAN

ON THIS DATE the Court considered the Trustee’s objection to proof of claim #9 filed by

Newton County ¢/o John P. Diliman (the “Claimant”) on or about August 28, 2001 in the amount
¥

of $79.72. The Trustee filed such objection on theg_ day of April, 2002. The Court finds that
the objection to the claim contains proof sufficient to overcome the presumption of validity imposed
by Fed. R. Bankr. P.3001{f) and was properly served pursuant to the Federal and Local Rules of
Bankruptcy Procedure. The Court further finds that the objection contained the appropriate twenty
(20)-day negative notice language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptey Procedure 9007, which
directed the Claimant to file a written response within twenty days or the objection to claim would
be deemed by the Court to be unopposed. Due to the failure of the Claimant to file a timely written
response to the objection, the Court finds that good cause exists for the entry of the following order.

IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Trustee’s Objection to Proof of Claim filed by
Claimant is SUSTAINED and that Claim #9 filed by Newton County c¢/o John P. Dillman is hereby

disallowed as a secured claim and stricken from the claims docket.

,% o 3
SIGNED this the /, 7 Gy of , 2002, Z %

BILL PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

cgEEEri

Dijgitrustee\forms'obj-poc



B US E)Q,HK -
CGU *T RUP IC
Y
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT T LFPITY
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: § CASENO.00-11423
§
GREER & SON, INC. §
§
Debtor(s) § CHAPTER7

TAXING AUTHORITY’S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF PROOF OF CLAIM

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that NEWTON COUNTY’s claim in the amount of 79.72 is
WITHDRAWN.
Date: May 24, 2002

Respectfully submitted,

,4{%'-
JOu P DILLMAN

State Bar No. 05874400
Post Office Box 3064
Houston, Texas 77253-3064
(713) 844-3400 - Telephone
(713) 844-3503 . Telecopier

Of Counsel:

LINEBARGER G OGGAN BLAIR PERA & SAMPSON, LLP
Post Office Box 3064

Houston, Texas 77253-3064

{713) 844-3400 - Telephone

(713) 844-3503 - Telecopier



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: § CASENO.00-11423
§
GREER & SON, INC. &
§
Debtor(s) § CHAPTER?
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Newton County’s Notice of
Withdrawal of Proof of Claim was served upon the following entities by placing same in the United States Mail, first
class, postage fully prepaid, on this the day of J 2002.

Debtor(s)

Greer & Son, Inc.
Post Office Box 369 . /X

Burkeville, Texas 75932

JOHN P, DILLMAN

Altorney in Charge for Debtor(s} State Bar No. 05874400
Post Office Box 3064

Frank J, Maida Houston, Texas 77253-3064

4320 Calder Avenue (713) 844-3400 - Telephone

Beaumont, Texas 77706-4631 (713) 844-3503 - Telecopier

Chapter 7 Trustee

Daniel J. Goldberg
2 Riverway, Suite 700
Houston, Texas 77056

Of Counsel:

LINEBARGER GOGGAN BLAIR PENA & SAMPSON, LLP
Post Office Box 3064

Houston, Texas 77253-3064

(713) 844-3400 - Telephone

(713) 844-3503 - Telecopier



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS EOD
BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: §
GREER & SON INC. § CASENO. 00-11423
dba GREER ENTERPRISES §
DEBTOR § CHAPTER 7

ORDER SUSTAINING TRUSTEE’S OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM #11
FILED BY COUNTY OF NEWTON

ON THIS DA TE the Court considered the Trustee’s objection to proof of claim #11 filed by
County of Newton (the “Claimant”) on or about September 23, 2002 in the amount of $362.42. The
Trustee filed such objection on or about the 1st day of October, 2002. The Court finds that the
objection to the clain contains proof sufficient to overcome the presumption of validity imposed by
Fed. R. Bankr. P.30)1(f) and was properly served pursuant to the Federal and Local Rules of
Bankruptcy Procedu e. The Court further finds that the objection contained the appropriate twenty
(20)-day negative nctice language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9007, which
directed the Claimant to file a written response within twenty days or the objection to claim would
be deemed by the Court to be unopposed. Due to the failure of the Claimant to file a timely written
response to the objection, the Court finds that good cause exists for the entry of the following order.

IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Trustee’s Objection to Proof of Claim filed by
Claimant is SUSTAINED and that Claim #11 filed by County of Newton is hereby disallowed as
a secured claim and stricken from the claims docket.

SIGNED this the _____ day of , 20jgned on 10/24/2002

BILL PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Djg\trustee\formsiobj-poc



SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

Case Name: GREER & SON, INC.

Case Number: 00-11423

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS

Receipts h 5,377.91  25.00% of First $5,000.00 1,250.00

Less - §5,000.00 ($1,250.00 Max)

Balance 3 37791  10.00% of Next $45,000.00 37.79

Less - $45,000.00 (34,500.00 Max)

Balance $ 0.00 5.00% of Next $950,000.00 0.00

Less - $950,000.00 ($47,500.00 Max)

Balance 3 0.00 3.00% of Balance 0.00

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED 1,287.79

TRUSTEE EXPENSES:

CLERICAL $189.00

COPIES $103.20

EXPENSES $4.25

PARALEGAL $383.00

POSTAGE 330.69

Total Unreimbursed Expenses: $710.14

RECORDS: X Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of Debtor.
Notice given Debtor on to pick up business or personal records in hands

of Trustee.



THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority on this date personally appeared Daniel J. Goldberg, and
under oath stated the following:

“, Daniel Jacob Goldberg, am the duly appointed Trustee in GREER & SON, INC. bankruptcy proceeding.
I am hereby making application for the maximum amount of Trustee fees, as it is my opinion that the
maximum amount was earned by me in carrying out my duties as Trustee. I held the 341 meeting, and
reviewed additional documents provided at my request. I collected assets, reviewed claims, and filed
objections to claims. I hired an accountant. I monitored the estate, and had several conferences and
correspondence with the debtor’s attorney and accountant. I sent out a demand letter to First National Bank
of Newton, Texas. I abandoned property described as: a Possible claim against First National Bank,
Newton, Texas. I documented drafting and reviews of documents, Further, I performed all other numerous
duties of a Trustee, including, but not limited to, Preparing Trustee’s Final Report, will make disbursements
and will prepare the Supplemental Final Report.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED TO before me on this the day of (!GUEM% , 2002,

PP PU T OT T WY .

{,rf'_ff:"??é;»\ TERESA M DIEZ
;- ‘-,‘6‘, NOTARY PUBLIC

A

Notar?‘#ublic,ﬁ’?e of Texas

LY j: i State of Texas
\Jie e/ Comm. Exp. 10-29-2005

e R NN

e A




Paralegal / Secretarial Time
Case No. 00-11423: Greer & Son, Ing¢,

Page One
August 2, 2000 - Open File and Enter Petition information in Eagle System.
(KP - .40) (S)
September 22, 2000 - Prepare File for 341 Meeting and print Proceeding Memorandum,
No Distribution Report, Signature Page, etc.
(KP - .40) (S)
September 24, 2000 - Enter Assets for Case.
(KP - 1.20)S)

September 25, 2000 - Open Money Market Account and Checking Account; Signature
Pages on both accounts for Trustee; Open Financial File; Deposit
check into Money Market Account. Send all to Sterling Bank.

(KP - .50} (S)

September 29, 2000 - Post Interest and Reconcile Bank Statement.
(KP - .20} (S)

October 31, 2000 - Post Interest and Reconcile Bank Statement.
(KP - .20) (S)

November 30, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement and post interest.
(KP -.20) (S)

December 29, 2000 - Reconcile bank statement and post interest.
(KP - .20) (S)

January 5, 2001 - Review Information on Employee Theft, Forged Checks, Etc. to

advise Trustee on matter.
(KP-.80)(S)
January 31, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement and post interest.
(KP - .20} (S)
February 28, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement and post interest.
(KP -.20) (S)
March 30, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement and post interest.
(KP - .20) (S)
April 2, 2001 - Draft Trustee’s Intent to Abandon Property (Possible Claim against

First National Bank, Newton, TX), for filing with court.
(KP - .50) (P)



Paralegal / Secretarial Time
Case No. 00-11423; Greer & Son, Inc.

Page Two
April 30, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement and post interest.
(KP - .20) (S)
May 23, 2001 - Finalize; forward and file Trustee’s Application to Employ
Accountants
(KM - .50)(P)
May 31, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement and post interest.
(KP - .20) (5)
June 14, 2001 - Deposit check into Money Market Account.
(KP -.30) (S)
June 29, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement and post interest.
(KP - .20) (S)
July 5, 2001 - Fax to Theresa Burns regarding IRS information.
(KP - .40) (S)
July 31, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement and post interest.
(KP - .20) (S)
August 31, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement and post interest.
(KP - .20) (S)
September 28, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement and post interest.
(TD - .20) (S)
QOctober 19, 2001 - E-mail to Trustee advising of the status on the preparation of tax
returns.
(TD - .20) (S)
October 19, 2001 - Telephone Call to Accountant, Jim Smith, regarding status on tax
return preparation.
(TD - .30) (S)
October 19, 2001 - Draft letter to court to request Bill of Court Costs.
(TD - .20) (S)
October 25, 2001 - Draft letter to court to request Claims File for review.

(TD - .20) (S)



October 25, 2001
(TD - .40) (S)

October 31, 2001
(TD - .20) (S)

November 2, 2001
(TD - .20) (S)

November 7, 2001

(TD - .40) (S)

November 13, 2001
(TD - .40) (S)

November 30, 2001
(TD - .20) (S)

December 19, 2001
(TD - 2.80) (S)

December 19, 2001

(TD - 1.0) (P)
December 19, 2001
(TD - 1.90) (P)

December 31, 2001
(TD - .20) (S)

January 31, 2002
(TD - 20) (S)

February 5, 2002

(TD - .20) (S)

Paralegal / Secretarial Time
Case No. 00-11423; Greer & Son, Inc.

Page Three

Run Form 2 Report and review, and fax to Accountant for their file
records and review.

Reconcile bank statement and post interest.

Faxed Form 2 to Accountant.

Returned Claims File to Court, via Certified Mail
#70000600002608119989. Prepared letter and Package for Court.
Made Copies of Claims for Trustee Files.

Review of Proof of Claims.

Reconcile bank statement and post interest.

Enter All Claims in Eagle System, class & catagorize codes.

Draft for filing with court, and finalize, Trustee’s Application to
Employ Attorney, Affidavit, and Order; Revised the Certificate of
Service.

TER Prep; Review file for Trustee and Paralegal Expenses, Entered
Misc. Expenses in Eagle System.

‘Reconcile bank statement and post interest.

Reconcile bank statement and post interest.

Called Roger Martin, CPA: left detailed message to request status
of tax returns.



February 28, 2002 -
(TD - .20) (S)

March 29, 2002 .
(TD - .20) (S)

April 23, 2002 -
(TD - .40) (P)

April 29, 2002 -

(TD - .30) (S)

April 30, 2002 -
(TD - .20) (S)

May 31, 2002 -
(TD - .20) (S)

June 19, 2002 -

(TD - 1.60) (P)

Tuly 16, 2002

(TD - .90)(S)

July 31, 2002

Paralegal / Secretarial Time

Case No. 00-11423: Greer & Son, Inc.

Page Four

Reconcile bank statement and post interest.

Reconcile bank statement and post interest.

Prepare Interim Status Report Sent to U.S. Trustee, along with
Form 1, for filing with the court.

Review IRS Letter: IRS will reply again on 5/18/02. Trustee has
needs to take no further action at this time. Called Smith's office to
advise, and mailed copy of letter to accountant.

Reconcile bank statement and post interest.

Reconcile bank statement and post interest.

Finish entering Trustee Expenses for TFR. Print out all TFR
reports for Trustee review.

On phone with IRS, 3 different reps, to inquire on when they will
close this file and send us letter so we can file the TFR.

Transfer Money Market to Checking Account; Fax request to
Sterling Bank, for TFR.

(TD - .30)(P)
TOTAL:
Karen Morgan (S)  6.40 hrs x $15/perhr = $96.00
Karen Morgan (P)  1.00 hrs x $45/perhr = $45.00
TeresaDiez (S)  6.20 hrsx $15/perhr = $93.00
Teresa Diez  (P) 5.20 hrs x $65/per hr = $338.00



RESUME OF THE PARALEGAL ASSISTANT TO THE TRUSTEE

Karen Morgan
Employed by the Trustee September 7, 1997. Has 3 years prior legal experience in various areas of

law.,

Her duties performed for the Trustee include loading information into the case management system
when files are received, set-up of files, filing, preparation of Trustee’s Report of No distribution,
preparation of various correspondence between Trustee and interested parties, answer telephone calls
regarding routine questions, assisting with the location, collection and disposition ofassets, assisting
in the collection of sale proceeds and accounts receivable, answering questions from creditors,
opening bank accounts, securing Tax Id Nos., preparing deposits and disbursement checks, posting
deposits and disbursements into computer, reconciling bank statements, verifying receipts against
bank statements, organizing files, preparation of objections to claims, preparation of various
miscellaneous and other legal documents, mailing notices, preparation of semi-annual reports,
preparation of Trustee’s Final Reports and Request for Compensation and preparation of Trustee’s
Supplemental Final Reports.



RESUME OF THE PARALEGAL ASSISTANT TO THE TRUSTEE

Teresa M. Diez
Employed by the Trustee on September 17, 2001. Having 5+ years experience in Chapter 13 Trustee
offices in Houston and Corpus Christi, Texas and bankruptey law for a creditor law firm in Houston,

Texas.

Her duties performed for the Trustee are as follows: the loading of information into the case
management system when files are received. Setting up of files and financial files, filing, and
document filing with the court. Preparing of Trustee’s Report of No Distribution and various
correspondence between Trustee and interested parties. Answer telephone calls regarding routine
questions. Assisting with the location, collection and disposition of asscts. Assisting in the
collection of sale proceeds and accounts receivable. Answering questions from creditors, opening
bank accounts, securing Tax Identification numbers, preparing deposits and disbursement checks,
posting deposits and disbursements into the computer, reconciling monthly bank statements,
verifying receipts against bank statements, organizing files in preparation of creditor meetings.
Preparing objections to claims and other legal documents. Mailing notices. Preparing of Semi-
Annual reports, Trustee’s Final Reports, Requests for Compensation, and Trustee’s Supplemental
Final Reports.



EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

Case Name:

Case Number: 00-11423

GREER & SON, INC.

SCHEDULE C

(1
AMOUNT
CLAIMED

()
AMOUNT
ALLOWED

(3)
PREVIOUSLY
PAID

(4)

DUE

1. 11U.8.C.§507@)1)
Court Costs and Fees

2. 11 US.C. § 503(b)(1)(A)

Preservation of estate {Trustee operated Debtor’s business)

3. 11U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)B), (C)

Post Petition taxes and related penalties

4, 11 U.8.C. §503(b)2)
Compensation and Reimbursement

A. Accountant for Trustee Fees
(Other Firm)

$1,394.70

$1,394.70

$1,394.70

$0.00

5. Special Charges (Excess notices)

|

6. U.S. Trustee Fees

7. Trustee Fee & Expense

A. Trustee Compensation

$1,287.79

$1,287.79

$0.00

$1,287.79

B. Trustee Expenses

$710.14

$710.14

$0.00

$710.14

Totals: |

$3,392.63 |

$3,392.63 |

$1,394.70 |

$1,997.93 |

Priority Claims are listed in Schedule E

There are no Priority Claims



SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Case Name: GREER & SON, INC.
Case Number: 00-11423
Claimant Amount Amount Amount Previously
Claim No. Name Claimed Allowed Disallowed Paid Due
TOTALS 0




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

Case Name: GREER & SON, INC.

Case Number: 00-11423

Priority Description

Claimant
Name

Amount Claimed

Amount Allowed

Amount
Paid

Due

TOTALS

0

0

sk 3 sk 3 ok 3k 3k ok 3k ok e ok o ok sk e o S s s e s ok e 3k ke sk ke o o o o ok e ok e s e s sk o sk sk s s ke 36 3k sk ok sl ok ok ok o ok ok o s ke o o ok el e e s skl ek o ek ok sk ok sk ok ok

Filed Unsecured Claims Total:

Subordinated Unsecured Claims Total:

$163,752.87

$0.00




{SystemName} - {EventTitle} Page 1 of 6

Eastern District of Texas
Claims Register

00-11423 Greer & Son Inc.
Bankruptcy Judge Bill Parker
Debtor Name: GREER & SON INC.

Last Date to File Claims:
Creditor Name. East Texas Forest Products Assoc. i‘z/ 28/2000 ) o
Claim No: 1 3110 South First Street ast Date 10 File (Gov).
: . Filing Status:Allow
Lufkin, Texas 75901 Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
10/10/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class J Amount Claimed “ Amount Allowed J
Unsecured I $278.85 i l
I Secured Jr $0.00 | |
| Priority 50.00 I !
l Unknown $0.00
I Admin ”/ %0.00
Total $278.85
|Description.' J

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Last Date ro File Claims:
Creditor Name: Associates Credit Card Services 12/28/2000 1 )
Claim No: 2 PO Box 790001 Lc.zslt Date to File (Govt).
= Houston. TX 77279 Filing Status:Allow
ouston, Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
10/18/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
I Class ” Amount Claimed Amount Allowed |
l Unsecured || $602.74 I
| Secured “ $0.00 ” |
Priority JI $0.00 “ I
Unknown JI $0.00 ” l
Admin | $0.00 ”
Total $602.74 ||
Description: I
Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.
Last Date to File Claims:
Creditor Name: Case Credit Corporation 12/28/2000

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?376886229858398-L_94_0-1 10/18/2002



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

c/o Trackers, Inc.
1970 Spruce Hills Drive

Page 2 of 6

Last Date to File (Govit):
Filing Status: Allow

Claim No: 3
AMANOZ lBettendorf, lowa 52722 Daocket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
11/02/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
|' Class || Amount Claimed || Amount Allowed J
Unsecured “ $110641.08 |r
Secured $0.00 ”
[ Priority $0.00 I
l Unknown $0.00 I
r Admin ” $0.00 ” J
Total $110641.08
|Description.'

|Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?376886229858398-L_94_0-1

Last Date to File Claims:
. 12/28/2000
Creditor Name: Texas Workers Comp. Ins, Fund ’ .
Claim No: 4 221 West 6th Street, Suite 300 Last Date to File (Govt):
Austin. T 78701 Filing Status: Allow
ustin, 1exas Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No. 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
11/27/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
r Class “ Amount Claimed Ir Amount Allowed
Unsecured l $693.00
Secured J $0.00
Priority Jl $0.00 I
Unknown $0.00 I
Admin $0.00 J
Total $693.00
Description:
Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.
Last Date to File Claims:
Creditor Name: Small Business Adminisiration 12/28/2000
Claim Nok 5 c/o Joel K. Meese Last Date to File (Govi}:
am = 9301 Southwest Fwy., Ste. 550 Fih'ng Status:Disallow
Houston, Texas 77074 Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0 ‘
03/22/2001 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No: ; 9/‘(\‘
Class |f Amount Claimed ” Amount Allowed |, .\E 3!'
~ \.,"‘
Unsecured $0.00 || o e \N\ Cf\
| I C;W T
10/18/2002



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 3 of 6

| Secured |! $36865.47 || |
[ Priority I $0.00 I A |
[ Unknown I $0.00 I ] 7 e\ |
| Admin || $0.00 J[ ‘o QV - (N |

Total | $36865.47 ” F—)U” /({\i’\ |
|Description: \ 6\ I

Remarks.: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Name: Wells Fargo Bank

Last Date to File Claims:
12/28/2000
Last Date to File (Govt).

A o ping S o~
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No: 0
04/10/2001 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No.
I Class | Amount Claimed Amount Allowed I
| Unsecured ” $47262.30 |
l Secured Ir $0.00 || I
I Priority ” $0.00 ” |
Unknown ” $0.00 ” |
Admin || $6.00 ” I
| Total $47262.30 [
|Description: I

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Name: Wells Fargo Bank

Last Date to File Claims:
12/28/2000

Claim No: 7 P.O. Box 53476, MAC S4018-015 Last Date to File (Govy).
g Filing Status:Allow
Phoenix, AZ 85072 Docket Status.
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
04/11/2001 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
I Class ' Amount Claimed “ Amount Allowed |
I Unsecured | $4274.90 JI I
l Secured Ir $0.00 J
I Priority | $0.00 l
l Unknown l $0.00 J
Admin ” $0.00 |
Total $4274.90 ”
IDescription: I
Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?376886229858398-L_94_0-1

10/18/2002



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 4 of 6

Last Date to File Claims:

Creditor Name: Newton County 12/28/2(000
. . c/o Linebarger, Heard, Goggan Last Date to File (Govt).
Claim No: 8 PO Box 3064 Filing Sratus:Allow
Houston, TX 77253-3064 Docket Status:
Late: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
08/28/2001 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
I Class || Amount Claimed Amount Allowed J
l Unsecured ” 50.00
| Secured |r $79.72 0 \i\
| Priority || 30.00 Il W LY |
r Unknown ” $0.00 | C\}*' /}'\‘u J
Admin 50.00 ~ =N
I N |
Total $79.72

Description: Claim Withdrawn 5/29/02.

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Last Date to File Claims:

hitps://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?376886229858398-L._94_0-1

Creditor Name: Newton County 12/28/2000
] ) c/o Linebarger, Heard, Goggan Last Date to File (Govt):
ClaimNo: 9 1Ipg Box 3064 Filing Status: Allow
Houston, TX 77253-3064 Docket Status.
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
09/21/2001 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
l Class || Amount Claimed Amount Allowed J
| Unsecured u $0.00 J
| Secured J $79.72 N \[\ l
[ Prioriy | 50.00 1 NN |
l Unknown $0.00 B '\ NY ,{.\U 0 ‘7 N
Admin $0.00 VST \q?})“
Total $79.72 [ ’ W
Description: J \ \j\’\ P
=) /
Remarks: Converted from BANCAP. \\DJ 6
V- N
Creditor Name: Newton County Rural Fire District #3 Last Date to File Claims:
c/o Michael Reed, atty for claimant 12/28/2000
Claim No: 10 McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, PC Last Date to File (Govt):
aim No: 19 5929 Balcones Dr., Ste. 200 Filing Status:
P.O. Box 26990 Docket Status:
Austin, TX 78755 Late: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
09/23/2002 Amended By Claim No. Duplicated By Claim No:
10/18/2002



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 5 of 6

V’

Remarks: Dated: Sept. 16, 2002,

BN

Y
l Class ” Amount Claimed “ Amount Allowed \ (8}(0'] '
e
| Sccured I $464.10 ] ;S aW '
Total B $464.10 | W e 1N
.Description: Docketed LCR 9/26/02. l ) ( ¢ .

7 '"“0%/\3'7\

Creditor Name: Newton County Rural Fire District #3 Last Date to File Clainfs:~ N
c/o Michael Reed, atty for claimant 12/28/2000 \j)
lai .1 McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, PC Last Date to File (Govt).
Claim No: 1115979 Balcones Dr., Ste. 200 Filing Status:
P.O. Box 26990 Daocket Status.
Austin, TX 78755 Late: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
09/23/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No.
| Class J| Amount Claimed ” Amount Allowed I
[ Secured $362.42 ’/ J
| Total $362.42 R O\B . " I
Description: Dated 9/16/02 N ‘,\]’\ j

Remarks: Docketed LCR 9/26/02.

HW.&.\

Case Name: Greer & Son Inc.
Case Number: 2000-11423
Chapter: 7

Date Filed: 08/02/2000

Total Number Of Claims: 11

Claims Register Summary

e

Total Amount Claimed“Total Amount Allowed
r Unsecured Jl $163752.87 J( |
I Secured || $37851.43 || J
r Priority Jr $0.00 |r |
| Unknown J| $0.00 J |
[Administrative] $0.00 l |
| Total J[ $201604.30 J |

PACER Service Center

Transaction Receipt

|

10/18/2002 12:57:49

|

|?ACER Login: J|¥bT)382 “Client Code: i
|Description: |SearchClaims Case Number: ||00—1 1423J

[

https://ecf txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?376886229858398-L_94 0-1

[

10/18/2002



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DIVISION

IN RE:
CASE NO. 00-11423

GREER & SON, INC.
CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR

GO Y WO N O ORI

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTION

The undersigned Trustee of the bankruptcy estate hereby submits to the Court and
to The United States Trustee this Report of Proposed Final Distribution.

1. Court has entered Orders which have become final, and which dispose of
all objections to proofs of claim, all objections to the Trustee’s Final Report, all
applications for compensation, and all other matters which must be determined by the
Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes the following final distribution of the funds of the
bankruptcy estate, and will make the distribution unless written objection thereto is filed
with the Court and served upon the Trustee and upon The United States Trustee.

1. Balance on Hand $3,983.21

2. Administrative Expenses
To Be Paid *(note) $3,983.21

3. Secured Claims To Be Paid
*(note) $0.00

4. Priority Claims To Be Paid
*(note) $0.00

5. Unsecured Claims To Be Paid
*(note) $0.00

6. Other Distributions To Be Paid $0.00

7. Total Distributions To Be Made
(Sum of Lines 2 through 6) $3,983.21

8. Zero Balance After All Distributions
(Line 1 less Line 7) $0.00

*See attached schedule of payees and amounts




000

000

00°0

000

000

000

%E9tTITT

%t9teIT1

%000000°0

%000000°001

%000000°001

%000000°001

Ie°L

8E'E

00°0

000

P101L

6L°L8T']

000

000

0070

000

000

000

1€L vL'T09

8€¢ $8'8LT

000 0070

000 0L P6E"

P10LL yrols

6L L8T'1 6L L8T L

006-001L

000-001L

Cp3An A LS MW :20/h2]of YBIO A qama nowoaro

000-0TZy

000-01p¢

000-0022

000-001Z

AHANOASNN gope/81/04

QHANDASNN g507/01/01

WAHLO - (VI(IXD)E0S
~ HLVLST 4O NOILLVA¥HSHA

"T0/ST/6 U0 PILL PUB “T0/PT/G 1O PAUBIS 19pI0) 12

NOLLYSNAHdWOD LNV.INIODIOV

SASNAIXT JALSMEL
- HALLVILSININGY (Q)€05 - 1 (8)208

NOLLYSNIJNOD THLSMIL
- HALLVULSININAY (@)€0sS - 1 (®)208

6LZLL X1 "NOLSNOH

100064 XOF Od

SHOIAYES @AVO
LIONYD SALVIDOSSY z

106SL XL NIMANT
LATILS
LSYIAHINOS 011€
"DOSSY SLONAOMd
LSTI0d SVvXAL LSva I

ISHON
SEL8L XL NILSNV
06692 X004 Od
Od 'NATIV % Hovdad
VATISHA “AUVITIDONW
Ga39 TIVHIIN 0/0
£4 "LSIA T4 TvdN"

200Z2/91/6 ‘NOLMAN 10 ALNNQD I

1SA)0N]
L§0LL XL “uoisnoy
$ZT6 Nng ‘adiag weS 1585
"rd “WABUSH ¥ yuwg 2

8161-90LL X1 ‘UCINOH
00L Sung ‘Aemiaary g

Z007/61/9 31aqpion) qooer |stueg ®

I] NSML], 1sap0N

950LL XU “UcisnoH
Q0L NG ‘AemIsary 7

z00Z/61/9 B1aqpion qooer [alueg

asaquy

admuariag

PlogaN

SUOLEIHPIE]

UNOMY 55015y PomOY JUNOEY

gonnqusq pasedong

Ar0Bnz)
epREsURL],

ssB[) mrE)

e ON
wey JMEN 0PPALY ey

1 (0N ¥deyq

<00T/81/01
0Eps0LT-SL

3jeq
:qI XeL

(] [euIuy

L40dHd

NOILNGRLLSIA WIVTD Qd4S0d0dd

1T°€86°¢C §
[euLg
200¢/81/01
000Z/82/T1
"ONI ‘NOS % Y4340
eri1-00

Wy uonngqLIsIq
PdA L, wonngrusiq
e uonINg LIS
e ey sue)
PuEN IS

LIAQUINN] 358D

Sraqpron qoaer pruegy BWeN] 393SNA ],



12400(] SWILE(y WL uaNdLYS WIBLD (Z00Z “L1 AR 49P10 13d4

SSBL) LWL

AQEANDAS  goz/zzse

TEOEPOOFTOTITLESH# 1Y
9LPE-TLOSE ZV ‘XINAOHd

DLILOEO000OYIVLYSH 120V
9LPE-TLOSE 7V “XINAQHJ

AIANDFSNA 107,01/

QHANDESNO gopzs2z/11

ATANIASNT  goozrzrl

000 000000 0 0070 Q00 000 00°0 000-01TF
000 %ttTITl t8° 1S 000 £81s 06'vLT'Y 006-001L
000 YEYETIT'L 66'TLS 000 66'TLS 0T9TLY 006-001L
000 Yt9eTIT ! 0’8 000 or'8 0069 000-001L
000 %Et9teIT 1 LETPEL 00°0 LETPE'L 80'1¥9°011 000001 L
E— . . . - -r—
| FLETEIT | EELAVEREER | preg 1N SUOYIRPIY Junbury ssoan pamogy lonoary. !
| . AoBaye]y
oy s posoedoag _ WOHORSMU. ],
T00zZ/81/01 eq
0ErS0LT-SL AT XBL
] 1eusdjuy
LYOdHd NOILLNYIYMLSIA WIVT) d3S0d0Odd
7 HITNEF 12 |

IS3)ON]
vLOLL XL *NOLSNOH
08§ 4LINS
AVMATEA
LSHMHLNOS 106
vas
NOILVALSININAVY
SSHNISNH TIVIAS [

1SAON

S10-810¥8
OVIAL9ArES X0 Od
NV ODYEVA STTdMm L

30N

S10-810F8
DV '9LPES XOF Od
ANVE ODEVd STTaM 9

10484 XL ‘NLESOY

00t HLINS

‘1HTULS HI9 "M 17T

INHWIIVJIA TvOHT

CANMNA HONVHASNI

NOLLYSNIdWOOD
SYTTHIOM SVXHL ¥

TTLETS VI MOANALLAE

dAd

STTIH 324 dS 0461

ONI “SHANHOVHL O/0
dA00 LIdFAD ISVD £

...... " !
L aEg N _
L D JwEN; JONPRID myegy M
|
[T€86°C § :wy uonngysiq
eutd :ad4y wonnquusiq
Z00Z/S1/01  :ed uoynguusiq
000Z/82/21  :33E(] dey SWIEL)

INI NOS 2 Ja34D

B1aqpjoD qooer arueq

awe ] e

et 1-00 HELIDDLINE g

IWE N IS,



00°0%

17°€86°€S 00°0%

S[E10], WL} PAPN|IXA 2IE SIXE], 33Lo|dwry ,

*1T°ERG'ES

*S'SHILOTS s[ejol,

000

000

%000000°0

%000000°0

%00000070

000

000

000

000

0070

000

4 EX2dVERRER | J pled 39N % saofInpHq 4 Junomwry ssoany |

000

00’0

000

‘914 NOLLOHIF0 153)0N

€CL8L X1 *NLLSNV
06697 X0d Od

2d NATIV % DOVYd
VATHSHA ‘AAVIAIONW
ad3y TAVHIIN O/D

t# 1S1a 214 TVINd

000 000-0TTy dJANdS NOON...OT.O -ZO,HBNZ 10 ALNNOD

"D0d JO [FMBIPYIIM JO 3IWON SZ0AZ/S 1IN0 SLITRII WOL UMNIMS WIR|D 43I0 Jod, (8# Wwiteld Jo aeotjdnp) T,

PI0L-ESTLL

X1 ‘NOLSNOH

$20¢ X04d Od

S 2§ BUI{ “WERLD (e[

‘ue3Fon ‘plesl] “1odreqaul’]

NVIWTA 'd NHOE O/0

0070 000-01 1t qTANOIS 100Z/1Z/6 ALNNOD NOLMHAN

D04 JO [BMEBIPIUILM JO 2DNON Z0/HT/S 190 SWIB[) LIOL UILG SUHE]D) “IIPI0 19ds "6# WIV'ID HHS 15310N]

YO0t-€STLL

XL ‘NOLSNOH

90 XOd Od

S ¥ VNdd "WVHVYD
AIvId ‘NYDO0D
‘QIVEH WIDIVEANIT
NYWTIIA "d NHOI O/D

000 000011 aRNDIS  |g07/87/8 ALNNOD NOLMEN

01

PAMOY Junowy !

nonnqLuR posedoag

£

:0N adeg

C00T/81/01
0EPs0ET-SL

318
:ql XeL

1] [euIuy

£10818) ; neq
noyoRsaRIY SSUL) ugE)) _ wyey, amey J0PIIT)

‘0N
wrer)

000 % Hwy uopnquIsiq
:adA ] uonngLisi(q

:ale( uopNgLUSIq

000Z/8Z/Tt  :aye( deg sune[)
"ONI ‘NOS 2 4790 :weN ase)
£CrI1-00 aquiny] ase)

LH0OddTd NOILNATILSIA WIVTD AIS0d0dd

Fiaqpion qooer [atueq IBWEN IISNAL,



S|E)0 L WoJy papn[Ixa axe saxe], adkojdary ,

E)

»

STVLOL AYVIWIANS SSVTD WIVID

7 U]

admuzassg PIEd 13N SUONINPA(] Hmouy $soxsy | pamo)ry junomy W
: . - K101 g iooN
7 E_Ea._hn_a pasodosg noyoEsuRLL, SSHE) WEE) B wiIEy swisN 10pa1]) m EEM; |
00°0 § iruy wonnquysiqg
rad4A 1, uonngrisi(q
)R WONNGLISIg
¢00T/81/01 21eq 000Z/8T/21  :21e( Jug swle|)y
0ErS0EC-SL ‘dixeL ONI 'NOS % ¥a34D FAWIETN] ISED)
{1 [ewINUY €CrI-00 IR ISET)
LHOdTd NOILNATALSIA WIVTD aas0d0dd
HINE Y2 | EDILINEE T TN

31aqp1on qoory arueq



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION

IN RE: GREER & SON, INC. / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 00-11423
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

DAN GOLDBERG 2 RIVERWAY, SUITE 700 HOUSTON, TX 77056

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
DAN GOLDBERG 1287.79 710.14
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Dishursements Balance

$ 5377.91 $ 1394.71 $ 3983.21

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $_163752.87

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions

must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Repon and ~
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on > &, 20004

at “1 4O ¥dw GA—%S&(\L Broks Fedoral Courthiee 300 ! oo, Rc‘rfii-m (13—

Dot vpat T2as 17700
Date: |— (o~ O JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

Deputy Clerk



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: §
§ CASE NO. 00-11423
GREER & SON, INC. §
§ CHAPTER7
§
DEBTOR §
§

ORDER ALLOWING TRUSTEE’S FINAL APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPROVING TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

ON THIS DAY came on for consideration the Trustee’s Final Report filed by Daniel Jacob
Goldberg, the duly appointed Chapter 7 Trustee. The Court finds that notice of this hearing has been
given as required by the Bankruptcy Rules. Upon due consideration, the Court finds that cause exists
which justifies the entry of the following order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee’s final application for
Compensation in the amount of $1,287.79 and for reimbursement of expenses in the amount of

$710.14 is Granted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Trustee’s Final Report is approved as submitted by the
Chapter 7 Trustee, including approval of the payment of the following fees and charges assessed
against the Estate under Chapter 123 of title 28 of the United States Code.

FEES/CHARGES PROPOSED PAYMENT
Clerk Noticing/Claim Fees $0.00
Unpaid Adversary Filing Fees $0.00
Unpaid Quarterly Fees $0.00

IT IS FURTER ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee shall make final distribution of the
amounts set forth in the Trustee’s Final Report as approved by this Court and shall file a Supplemental
Final Report and Account together with such bank statements as are necessary to document a zero
balance in all Estate accounts, following compliance with Section 347(a) of the Bankruptcy Code and

Bankruptcy Rule 3011, if applicable.

SIGNED this the day of , 2002,

BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



